Minimum Risk Free Rate of Return 2.4% https://fred.stlouisfed.org/series/TB3MS Last Updated: 1/3/19

Graham's Intrinsic Value (Original Formula) $17.85
% of Current Price 37% DON'T BUY - Current Price is Above IV

Graham's Intrinsic Value (Revised Formula) $30.28
% of Current Price 63% DON'T BUY - Current Price is Above IV

5 Year Discounted Free Cash Flow (Owners Earnings) Calculator (AKA NPV) (Run Assuming Zero Growth)

Perpetual Growth Rate 0.0% Explanation:

Discount Rate/WACC PV of CFs + Terminal Value = PV
Last 3 Year Average: $1.85 3.8% $8.27 $49.21 $47.73 0.1%

Last 10 Year Average: $2.28 4.6% $9.96 $49.47 $47.73 0.1%
4.2%

Year FCFPS
2008
2009 -$2.81
2010 $1.38
2011 $5.58
2012 $4.41
2013 $0.99
2014 $10.58
2015 -$2.91
2016 $12.68
2017 $2.94
2018 -$10.08 TTM FCF: -$157,000,000

Explanation:

Tells Us Quickly If It Makes Sense To Even Dive Deeper (No Sense In Investing Unless Margin Of Safety Exists And Likelihood Of Decent Returns Is High).
Multiples Of RFRR Are Good (Meaing This Model Kicks Out Higher Certainty Ratings For Higher Multiples).

NA

Run at zero perpetual growth to be super conservative.

10 Year NPV of Future Cashflows (Run Assuming Updated EPS (using most likely future annual estimate) & DPS and Zero Growth)

Return On Shareholder's Equity 9.1%
Retained To Equity 9.1% 100%
Dividends Percent 0.0%

Current and Projected Shareholder Equity and Projected Earnings
Equity Base EquityPS Earnings EarningsPS Dividends DivsPS Added To Base RetainedPS

2018 $358,888,500 $23.05 $32,697,000 $2.10 $0 $0.00 $32,697,000 $2.10
2019 $391,585,500 $25.15 $32,697,000 $2.10 $0 $0.00 $32,697,000 $2.10
2020 $424,282,500 $27.25 $32,697,000 $2.10 $0 $0.00 $32,697,000 $2.10
2021 $456,979,500 $29.35 $32,697,000 $2.10 $0 $0.00 $32,697,000 $2.10
2022 $489,676,500 $31.45 $32,697,000 $2.10 $0 $0.00 $32,697,000 $2.10
2023 $522,373,500 $33.55 $32,697,000 $2.10 $0 $0.00 $32,697,000 $2.10
2024 $555,070,500 $35.65 $32,697,000 $2.10 $0 $0.00 $32,697,000 $2.10
2025 $587,767,500 $37.75 $32,697,000 $2.10 $0 $0.00 $32,697,000 $2.10
2026 $620,464,500 $39.85 $32,697,000 $2.10 $0 $0.00 $32,697,000 $2.10
2027 $653,161,500 $41.95 $32,697,000 $2.10 $0 $0.00 $32,697,000 $2.10
2028 $685,858,500 $44.05 $32,697,000 $2.10 $0 $0.00 $32,697,000 $2.10

NPV of future cashflows $208.14 1% In Money EPS Estimates Avg Low High
$103.34 2% In Money Consensus '19 (#2) $3.38 $3.28 $3.47
$68.53 3% In Money Consensus '20 (#2) $2.10 $2.10 $2.10
$51.19 4% In Money
$40.83 5% Too Expensive
$33.96 6% Too Expensive
$29.07 7% Too Expensive
$25.42 8% Too Expensive Average $2.74 $2.69 $2.79
$22.59 9% Too Expensive
$20.33 10% Too Expensive Explanation:
$18.49 11% Too Expensive
$16.96 12% Too Expensive
$15.67 13% Too Expensive
$14.56 14% Too Expensive
$13.61 15% Too Expensive
$12.77 16% Too Expensive
$12.03 17% Too Expensive
$11.38 18% Too Expensive
$10.79 19% Too Expensive
$10.26 20% Too Expensive
$9.79 21% Too Expensive
$9.35 22% Too Expensive
$8.96 23% Too Expensive
$8.59 24% Too Expensive
$8.26 25% Too Expensive

In my original analysis I was using $2.96 as my
forward estimate (which was producing a 6%
NPV).

There are only 2 analyst for this stock so it is
small and underfollowed.